

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-39406

**COALITION FOR CLEAN
AFFORDABLE ENERGY and
RENEWABLE ENERGY INDUSTRIES
ASSOCIATION OF NEW MEXICO,**

Appellants,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
REGULATION COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

and

**ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY
WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY,
BERNALILLO COUNTY,
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY and
NEW MEXICO AFFORDABLE RELIABLE
ENERGY ALLIANCE,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

*In The Matter of the Application of
Public Service Company of New Mexico's
Petition for a Declaratory Order Regarding
Whether the Efficient Use of Energy Act
Permits a Utility to Implement a Full Revenue
Decoupling Mechanism; In the Matter of the
Petition of Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water
Utility Authority and Bernalillo County for a
Declaratory Order Regarding Whether the
Efficient Use of Energy Act Mandates the
Commission to Fully Authorize Full Decoupling
Upon Petition By a Public Utility,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00212-UT*

CONSOLIDATED WITH

NO. S-1-SC-39401

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
NEW MEXICO,**

Appellant,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
REGULATION COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

and

**ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY
WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY,
BERNALILLO COUNTY,
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY and
NEW MEXICO AFFORDABLE RELIABLE
ENERGY ALLIANCE,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

***In The Matter of the Application of
Public Service Company of New Mexico's
Petition for a Declaratory Order Regarding
Whether the Efficient Use of Energy Act
Permits a Utility to Implement a Full Revenue
Decoupling Mechanism; In the Matter of the
Petition of Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water
Utility Authority and Bernalillo County for a
Declaratory Order Regarding Whether the
Efficient Use of Energy Act Mandates the
Commission to Fully Authorize Full Decoupling
Upon Petition By a Public Utility,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00212-UT***

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Stacey J. Goodwin, Associate General Counsel
PNM Resources, Inc.
Corporate Headquarters – Legal Department
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805
(505) 241-4836
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com

Richard L. Alvidrez
Miller Stratvert P.A.
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 842-1950
ralvidrez@mstlaw.com

Raymond L. Gifford
Debra M. Terwilliger
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP
2138 West 32nd Ave., Suite 300
Denver, CO 80211
(303) 626-2350
(303) 626-2329
RGifford@wbklaw.com
DTERwilliger@wbklaw.com

Attorneys for Public Service Company of New Mexico

September 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. ARGUMENTS.....	6
A. The Commission Misconstrued Meaning of Section 62-17-5(F)(2) As Not Providing for Full Decoupling	6
1. The Plain Meaning of Section 62-17-5(F)(2) Mandates Full Revenue Decoupling.....	9
2. There is No Conflict Between Section 62-17-5(F)(2) and the Remainder of the EUEA and the PUA, Meaning a Clear-Statement Rule is Unsupported.....	21
3. Even if There Were Conflict Between Section 62-17-5(F)(2) and the Remainder of the EUEA, Section 62-17-5(F)(2) Would Control as the More Specific and More Recently Enacted Provision	25
4. The Regulatory Backdrop Against Which Section 62-17-5(F)(2) Was Added Confirms Its Plain Meaning	27
5. The Recommended Decision’s Analysis of the Meaning of “Regulatory Disincentives” is Not Relevant to the Statutory Construction.....	30
B. The Commission Misinterpreted Section 62-17-5(F)(4)	32
V. CONCLUSION	36

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, Appellant Public Service Company of New Mexico (“PNM”) states that the body of this brief is 36 pages and contains 8,209 words in Times New Roman 14-point font, a proportionally-spaced typeface, as calculated by Word for Microsoft 365 MSO Version 2108, and is therefore within the limits permitted by Rule 12-318(F)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Chesapeake & Ohio R.R. v. United States</i> , 571 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	12
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	24

New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const. art. XI, § 2	23
--------------------------------	----

New Mexico Cases

<i>Alexander v. Anderson (In re Protest of Alexander)</i> , 1999-NMCA-021, 126 N.M. 632	15, 30
<i>Bishop v. Evangelical Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 2009-NMSC-036, 146 N.M. 473	14
<i>Burroughs v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 1975-NMSC-051, 88 N.M. 303	17

<i>Citizens for Fair Rates & the Env't v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010.....	8, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 25
<i>Eldridge v. Circle K Corp.</i> , 1997-NMCA-022, 123 N.M. 145	10
<i>Gandy Dancer, LLC v. Rock House CGM, LLC</i> , 2019-NMSC-021.....	24, 30
<i>Herald v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.M.</i> , 2015-NMCA-104.....	22
<i>Katz v. N.M. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 1981-NMSC-012, 95 N.M. 530	9
<i>Leo v. Cornucopia Rest.</i> , 1994-NMCA-099, 118 N.M. 354	12
<i>Martinez v. Pub. Empls. Ret. Ass'n</i> , 2012-NMCA-096.....	19
<i>Moongate Water Co. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 2013-NMSC-018.....	5
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579	5
<i>N.M. Real Estate Comm'n v. Barger</i> , 2012-NMCA-081	12
<i>Patterson v. Globe Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 1984-NMCA-076, 101 N.M. 541	19
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC-040, 128 N.M. 309	5
<i>Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583	9

<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078, 122 N.M. 618	12
<i>State v. Jonathan M.</i> , 1990-NMSC 046, 109 N.M. 789	12, 15
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2007-NMSC-001, 140 N.M. 836	9
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 2004-NMSC-001, 134 N.M. 769	5, 12, 20
<i>State v. Rowell</i> , 1995-NMSC-079, 121 N.M. 111	35
<i>State v. Santillanes</i> , 2001-NMSC-018, 130 N.M. 464	26
<i>State ex rel. Egolf v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2020-NMSC-018.....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos</i> , 1994-NMSC-023, 117 N.M. 346	23, 29, 31, 33, 35
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272	5
<i>State ex rel. State Eng'r v. United States</i> , 2018-NMCA-053	26

New Mexico Regulatory Cases

<i>In the Matter of the Petition by Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for a Revision of Its Rates, Rules and Charges</i> , NMPRC Case No. 06-00210-UT (2007)	14, 28
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

In the Matter of Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co.’s Application for Approval to Recover Its Regulatory Disincentives and Incentives Associated with SPS’s Energy Efficiency and Load Management Programs,
NMPRC Case No. 10-00197-UT (2011) 15, 19, 28

In the Matter of the Commission’s Energy Efficiency Rules at 17.7.2 NMAC, Including Proposed Rules on Revenue Decoupling,
NMPRC Case No. 12-00250-UT (2012) 14, 28
